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Mr. Barney Chan
Alameda County Environmental Health ‘
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Results of Lateral Extent Soil Sampling and Grab Groundwater Samples
for the Residential/Commercial Property Located at 762 Stewart Court
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

Per your request, additional soil samples have been collected from four soil borings (D-1, D-2, D-3
and D-4) to define the lateral extent of petroleum hydrocarbons detected in soil excavation D located
at the north end of the property located at 762 Stewart Court in Alameda, California (Figure 1). In
addition, a grab groundwater sample was collected from three borings (D-1, D-2and D-4).

All four soil samples were analyzed for petroleurn hydrocarbons as diesel (C10-C24), motor oil (C24-
C36) and lead. One of the soil samples (D-1S) was also analyzed for semi-volatile organic compounds
(SVOCs). All three grab groundwater samples were analyzed for diesel (C10-C-24), motor oil {C24-
C36) and lead. One of the grab groundwater samples (D-1GW) was also analyzed for SVOCs.

Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in all soil and grab groundwater samples. The laboratory
reported that the molecular weight of the detected chemical compounds are heavier than diesel, but
lighter than motor oil. Chromatograms were provided in a prior submittal to you; the detected
compounds seem to resemble mineral oil.

Low concentrations of phenanthrene was detected in one soil sample, but SVOCs were not detected in
groundwater. Lead was detected at4.2 ug/L in grab groundwater sample D-1GW.

In light of the historical commercial land use at the 762 Stewart Court property, and the current use of
the property for commercial purposes, the detected chemical concentrations in soil and groundwater
are understandable.

The current tenant, who operates the remodeling contractor business at the 762 Stewart Court
Property, has been in escrow for over one year and would like to finalize the purchase of the
property. The bank needs a letter from Alameda County that no further investigation or remediation
is required for the 762 Stewart Court property.
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Mr. Barney Chan
January 16, 2004
Page 2

In light of the investigative work and remediation work completed to date at the 762 Stewart Court
Property, 1 believe that we have a complete enough understanding of the extent of mineral oil

remaining in soil and groundwater.

The property owner, Ms. Patricia Santanna, is a private individual who is trying to close the estate of
her late father, namely the 762 Stewart Court property. As the executor of the estate, her duty is to
settle the estate as expeditiously, as possible. Ms. Santanna wants to do the right thing by selling the
property, disclosing the presence of residual hydrocarbons at the property to all buyers, and
performing remedial investigations and extensive soil excavating. [ must stress that Ms. Santanna is a
private individual, and that the majority of liquid assets have been exhausted.

Ms. Santanna is not asking for clean closure, and is more than willing to accept deed restrictions. 1
believe we are at the point where administrative controls will limit human health risks to acceptable
levels. Numerous precedents exist where an asphalt and/ or concrete “cap” is installed over residual
soil contamination. The majority of the property is covered with buildings and a concrete floor. The
outdoor area is used to park vehicles during the day, and can be covered with asphalt. Ms. Santanna
has an agreement with the tenant/buyer of the property, that as a condition of the sale, the outdoor
area will be paved.

Ms. Santanna is financially unable to continue any further remediation work. I would like to call you

this week to discuss your thoughts.

I have summarized the detected chemical concentrations in soil and groundwater. Additional work
with respect to soil remediation is not possible, without potentially causing damage to the foundation
of the existing structures. Additional investigation of groundwater will exhaust what little liquid
assets remain in the estate of Ms. Santanna’s late father. Ilook forward to discussing the language for
the deed restriction so the sale of the property can proceed and so that the estate can finally be settled.
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SAMPLE NO. (ug/L) {ug/L) (ugiL) {uglL}
1GW 180,000 (H) (v) | 63,000 (L) (¥) <31 4.2
ID-2GW 1,100 (HY (¥) | 1.900 L (Y} - <30
lo-4cw 3,400 (H) (Y) | 1.200 L (Y} = <30
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Page 3

SO0
I SAMPLENQ. | (makg) |  (malkg) (mglkg) (mglkg)
lo-1s 11,000 (H) (¥) | 3.700 L(¥) 15 &7
lo-zs 40 {H) (¥) 310 - 120
lo-3s a7 (H) () 330 = 88
lo-4s 3,800 (H) (v) | 3.000 (L) (") = 80
Notes:

H = Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
L = Lighter hydracarbons contributed to the quantitation
¥ = Sample exhibits chromatagraphic patter which does not resemble the standard

If you have and questions or comments, please contact me at 408-368-7796.

Sincerely,

flon o

RMT, Inc.

Alan Lui, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

Attachment:  December 11, 2003 Soil and Groundwater Sample Locations Figure

co Ms. Patricia Santanna
Ms. Judith Bright
Mr. Michael Bacon, RMT
Central Files
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Diesed . L \aﬁs'
C oy~ (qy -k
‘ SOIL
SAMPLENO. | (mgikg) (mg/kg) | (mglkg) (maglkg)
[D-18 11,000 (H} (Y} | 3,700 L (Y) 1.5 B7
o2 40 {H) (V) 310 - 120
ID-3s 97 (H) {Y) 330 = 88
o4s 3,800 (H) {Y) | 3,000 (L)(Y) = 80
Notes:

H = Heavier hydrocarbons confributed to the quantitation
L = Lighter hydrocarbons confributed to the gquantitation
Y = Sample exhibits chromatographic paltern which does not resemble the standard

If you have and questions or comments, please contact me at 408-368-7796.

m&«;&&hé. E,\”é‘r;{.{ ill:.?

Sincerely,
D"‘jw’ {Ci8) Cx+
hlon o Bdsv oow  Lust
RMT, Tnc. DLy g Qo £
Senor Projoct Maager it Crpg) Caray

)?'U) ! Q?E C_gé-f-

Attachment:  December 11, 2003 Soil and Groundwater Sample Locations Figure
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Soil Boring Descriptions
December 11, 2003
' 762 Stewart Court, Alameda, California
Santanna Project

. Depth Interval . Soil Sample Depth
Boring ID (feet bgs) Description (ft bgs)
bD-18 0-2 6" concrete layer, rocky, dark brown/black, sandy sail
24 loose, moist, dark brown/black sandy soil,
4-6 moist, dark brown/black, sandy silt soil sample taken at 5.5 - 6.0 feey
6-8 moist, dark brownv/black, sandy silt
Groundwater at about 8-9 feet bgs
D-25 -2 6" concrete layer, rocky, dark browrny/black, sandy soil
2-4 meist, dark greyish black sandy silt, soil samplc taken at 3.5 - 4.0 feet
4-6 very moist, yellowish brown/grey, sandy silt
6-8 very moist, yellowish brown/grey, sandy silt
Groundwater at about 8-9 feet bgs
D-38 0-2 rocky, brown/yellow, sandy soil
24 mioist, loose, brown/yellow sandy soil soil sample taken at 3-3 5 feet
4-6 |moist, dark brown/black, sandy silt
6-8 maist/wet, dark brown/black, sandy silt
8-10 maoist/wet: dark brown/ black, sandy clay
10-12 wet, drark brown/black, sandy clay
Groundwater at about 9-10 feel bgs
D-45 0-2 6" concrete layer, rocky, dark brown/black, moist, sandy soil
24 moist, dark brown/black sandy clay sail sample taken at 2-2.5 [eet
4-6 moist, black, sandy clay
6-8 very toist, black, sandy clay
Groundwater at about 8-9 feet bgs
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Anawtical Loboratories. Since 1878
2323 Ftth Strect, Rarkelay. CA 4730, Phone (510) 486-0900

Date: 31-DEC-03

Lab Job Number: 169334
Project ID: STANDARD
Location: Santanna

This data package hag been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's demignee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
raport meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain conly to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

N

Sroject

Reviewad by:

Reviewed by:
ione Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of 43




¢ Sudis & Tormgkins, Lid,

Laberatory Number: 168394 Received Date: 12111/03
Client: RMT Inc.

Location: Santanna

Project number: 00-06606.01

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample results and batch QC results for three
water and four soil samples that were received on December 11, 2003. The samples
were received cold and intact.

Totat Extractable Hydrocarbons-Diesel, Motor Qil by EPA 80158

Many samples ware analyzed at dilutions, which caused the surrogate to be diluted out.
Low spike recovery was observed in the matrix spike duplicate of sample 189408-008.
The matrix spike sample was not a sample from this site. The associated laboratory
control sample met acceptance criteria.

No other analytical problems were encountered.

Semivolatile Organics by EPA8270C

Low 2-flucrobiphenyl and terphenyl-d 14 sumogate recoveries were observed in sample
D-1GW. The sample was re-analyzed with similar results, indicating that this outiier
was due to matrix interference.

Sample D-15 was analyzed at a dilution due to non-target compound interferences.
This dilution caused the surrogates to be diluted out,

No other analytical problems were encountered.

Lead by EPA 6010B

No analytical problems were encounterad.
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. Analyses
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Curtls & Tompiing, Lid.

Prep: EPA 3520C
éﬁfn& E? g%gn
Hecelved: 12711

Units: ug Prepared: 12715703
Batch#: 846947 Anaiyzed: 12/16/03
sampled: 12/11/03
Field ID: D-1GK Lab ID: 169394 -005
Type: SAMPLE Diln Facg: 50.00

e e e T R PR T i = R TR

Field IEb: D-2GW Lab ID: 169394-008
Type: SANMPLE Diln Fac: 1,000

1,100
1,900 L

Field ID: D-4GW Lal TD: 169394-007
Type: SAMPLE Hlin Fac: 1.000
T

TV TR
SR Pt g

CEEE TSI g — e — -
S R TN R s

E= Heavier hydrecarbons contributed =6 the quantitetion
L= Lighrer hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation

s Sample e its chromat c :
D Diﬁtuﬂ Cut & ographic pattern which does not resemble standard

ﬁ gc-t. n::aur.aq
Pageﬂé 9y e 6.0




Chromatogram

Smmple Mame @ 163334-005. 06047 Sampla ¥; 96347 Fage 1 of 1

7 1eliane 1 G A\GCITACHAN IS0A010 . RAW Dats : 12736703 0H:53 M

Hatbod i ATEH3 ¢4 .MTH Tiom of Injertion: 12/16/03 05:13 M

Start Time 1 0.01 min End Time 1 31.91 mdn Low Podnt : 26,20 m¥ High Poink : 111.397 mV
guale Factocr 0.0 Plot Offsuk: 26 wV #lot Scals: 385.3 eV

D ‘\G’W . Response [mV]
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Chromatogram

Spmple Hamd : 163333-006,06947 Sample #: 86947 Fage 1 of 1
Filaliame G \ECLT\CHA, I50R008, RAW Date : 12/16/03 05:42 MM
Mothod : ATENYA4,HTH Time of Injection: 12716703 04:37 BM
gtart Tioe : .01 min End Tims : 31.82 min Low Peint @ 30,10 mv High Peldnt : 176.30 nV
Seale Factor:  #.9 Plot Offxet: M oY Plot 5calu: 146.2 wV
® 2( w Response [mV]
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Chromatogram

Semple Neme : 165392-807, BE947 Sanple 91 96987 Paga 1 of 1

¥l eName : G:\GC15\CHB\ 350800 6. RAN Date : 12/18/03 05139 MM

Mathed = BTERIAE.HTR Tioe of Injectlon: 12/16/03 04:53 MM

gtart Tims : 0.01 nin End Time : 31.91 min Low Point : 38.95 mV High Point @ 337,70 aV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Dffger: 15 =V Plet Scale: 296.7 wV

D - \_} 6 W Response [mV]
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Chromatogram

Semple Name : oCv, 03welfSi, dal Sample b: 500x3/L . Fageleofl
rpitetdams @ GIAGCLI\CHANIAIADOZ . il Date : I2/15/03 1}:30 AN
Method : ATEHZ4D8,NTH Time of Injasctien: 13/15/03 11123 MM
start Time ¢ 0.0 min End Tims : 20,43 min Low Point ; 1K.22 aV -High Point 1 317,10 W¥
gBcala Factox! 0.0 Flot Offaet: 16 oV Plot Scale: 300.9 aW B
. E )]W Response [mV]
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=T Wa, J
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c-12 = —— - E
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. = =825
g' —8.60
a 10,05
Y =10.34
=z S10.62
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Chromatogram

sample Mams @ oow, Awm2iD7, mo Sampla #: S00mg/L Page 1 of 1
Filetame T E:VOC1ANCHAN IS MA00I . RAN Pets : 12/15703 1Z2:28 PN
Hathod : ATEHR498.4TH ‘ Time of Injection: 12/15/03 11:52 AN ‘
seart Timw ¢ 9.0L min Erd Time : 20.43 min - Low Polnt ¢ 27.51 oV High Palne : 170.5%4 wv
&eale Factor: O.C Plot Offest: 28 mV Plot Scale: 2.6 ov
M M 'D, L Rasponss [mv]
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Curtis & Tomnpkins, Lid

Lab ¢ Santanna
Client: REMT, Inc. Frep: EPA 35200
Erojects: STANDARD Analysisi EPA BOL15H
| Matrix: Water Batchit: BES4T
Unite: ugfL Frepared: 12/15/0%
biln Fac: 1.000 Analyred: 12/16/013
Type: BE Lab ID: QC235214

Type: BSD Lab 1ID: Q235215

D= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 T




Cb Cartis & Tompking, itd

5 9 Santanna
Cclient: RMT., Inc. P,l‘ﬁg'- SHAREE TABLE
Projecti: E@Eﬂm alysis: EBA
Matrix: all gampi%ﬂ: 'H?'Ii %‘?ﬁ
Unita: mg/Kg Recajved: 1z/11/03
Basis: ap recaived Prepared: 12/16/a3

i B&E3T70
Pield ID: D-15 Diln Fag: 50.08@
L6D)94-90%1

. SAMPLE Anzlyzed: 12/17/03
meID:

?ield ID: D-25 Diln Fac: 5.000
rge : SRMPFLE Analyzed- 12/x7/03
La In: 159394-002

Field ID: D-138 Diln Facg: 5.000

I‘yge: SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/717/03
Lab ID: 169154-003 ’

LR e [ s T b

Meld ID: D-48 Diln Pac: 20.00
Eyge : SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/17/03
sab ID; 1693284-004

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation

Yo Sample exhibite chromatocgraphic pattern which does not resemble standard
M= Diluced cut

L= Yot Detecbed

Q= Reporting Limit

rage of 2




Chromatogzram

Sample Nams @ 1£93%4-001,35570 Smple #: #6970 Page 1 of 1
Flledane 3 G:ZWECLIACHAN MON002. RAN Dete : 12717701 09:20 A

Mathod + ATEEISON.MIA Time of Imjectian: 12/17/70% O8:24 N

gtart Tiow : D.00 mdn End Time : 20.45 min Low Point : -20.%8 av Bigh Pelnt : 1024.00 my
dcala Factor: 0.0 Prok Offaet: «2L w¥ Plot Scale: 1045.0 mF
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Chromatogram

Swnple tame : 189134-003,B6970 Sarple §1 U670 Page 1 of 1

T Lettams ¢ G \ECLS\CHEY 350B0 3. RAN Dats : 12/17/03 12:28 M

Hethod : BTEHME6.MTH Time of Injection: 1_2]1'”93 11:439 A4

Sksct Tiws @ 9.01 min End Time 5 31.91 min Eow Polgt : 40.08 AV Wigh Point r 253,32 &V
Scaln Fagtox: R-B Flot Dffaet: 40 mY Blot Socsle:r 213.2 wy
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Chromatogram

genple Hame : 169334-004,0€970 Saepla §: 67D Faga 1l of 1
FilaHane i G \GCLI\CHA\349A05) . RNt Date : 12/17/03 10149 KM

Hethod : RTENASOH.MTH Time of Injectian: 12/17/03 10:14 AM

srart Time @ 0,01 min End Time : 20.45 min Low Podnt : 12.42 W High Poiet 1 753,31 mV
scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offsat: 11 sV Flot Scale: 740.9 ov
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Chromatogram

gamplo Name : cov, (3wel351,dsl Aemple 4@ 50009/ Page L of 1
FLlolane : @:VGCLI\CER\349R002. RAN Date : 12/15/03 11:%0 AM
Method : ATEMA498.HTH ; Time of Injmetion: 12715703 11:23 AN
grart Time : 0,01 min End Time 1 20.45 min Low Polnt @ 15.22 nV High Point : 317.10 oV
gcale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offaat: 16 oV Plot BSoale: 300.9 mv
.DICSI/‘ Response [mv]
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Chromatogram

Sample Hame : cov, 0207, mo ¢ample i SO0mg/L Page 1 of 1
FLisHine 1 Gt \GC11\CEAGABAD0 3 . AR Date r 1271503 12:20 PN :
Hathod 1 NPEHM99.MTH : . Time of Injection: 12/15/0) 11:32 MM
seart Tise : 0.01 min End TEM  : 20.45 min lew Paoiot 1 27.91 =¥ High Point r 170.85 =V
sepls. Fpotoz: 0.0 Plot Cffsst: 28 m¥ Plut Scales 342.6 ov
m ok Do Responge [mV]
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Unita: mg/Xg Received: 12/11/03
Basia: ag received Prepared: 12/16/03
_Batchii: 86370

e BLANE Diln Fac: 1.000
B

ID: QC23528% Analyeed: 12/16/03

Ha Heavier hydyocarbons contributed to the guantitation

L= Lighter carbons contributed to the quantitaticn

j‘g- g’?&:ﬂ bits chromatographic pattern which does not repemble standard
= Waly it

= Hot Detected

TP ity
age 3 of3 e




¢ Curtls & Tompkins, Lidd.

Lab 163394 Location: Santanna
Client: EMT, Inc. Prep: SHAXER TABLE
Projecti: STANDARD Analysis: EFA £015B
Type: 1S Diln Pac: 1.000

Lah ID: QC235290 Batchii: 86570
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 12/16/03
Unita: mg/Kg Analyzed: 12/17/03
Bagis: an recaived

Page 1 of 21




Curtis & Tormpkirs, Ui,

Labh #: 165394 Location: Santanna
Client: EMT, Inc. Prep: SHAKER TABLE
prodjecti: STANDARD Analyeis: EEA 8015B
Field ID: ZIZITEITIZIL Batché: BESTO

M55 Lab ID: 169408-008 Sampled: 12/11/03
Hatrix: Soil Received: 12/11/03
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 12/16/02
Sagis: a8 received Analyzed: 12/17/D3
Diln Fag: 1.000
Type: M5 Lab ID: Q235291

Hexacosane ] 80 36-141

Type: HED Lab ID: Q235292

[Diesel Clo-c24

ER T
HeXacosane

*= Value outgide of QC limits; see narrative

E?Dﬂ Relative Percent Difference
fage 1 of 1 1.0




3 EPA 35320C
An i EPA y
Sampled: 12/11/03
Reoeived: 12/13/03
T ed ; 12/18/03
Ansivzed 12/19703
Y . 3 o phE - 1 g 1 |‘1 H:_{;.gﬁi,"'x-.!-i;!_'f::]
1 HD ER
Phanol ND 31
bis{Z-Chlorcethyl] ether ND 31
2-Chio hanol ND 31
1,3-Dichlorobenzens ND 31
1,4-Dichlorobenzene WD 31
Benzyl alcohol HD 31
1, 2-Dichlorckhenzene ND n
2 -Methylphenol ND 31
bimsi{2- ChEomisopmpyll ether ND 3
4 -Methylphencl NI 31
KE-Nictrogo-di-n-propylamine b 31
Hexachloroethane ND 31
Kitrobenze=ns HD 31
Isophorons ¥D 31
2-Hitrophencl WD 63
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 31
Bengoic acid HD 160
kie (2-Chloroethoxy) methane ND 31
2,4-Dichlo L :{ HD a1
1,2,4-Trichlorabenzens HD 3l
Waphthalene ND 31
4-Chloroanilins NI 31
Bexachlorobutadiens ND 21
i—Ehlo:o—a-metthphannl ND 31
2-Methyilpaphthalans N 31
Hextach ﬂrﬁgiclqpcntadiene HD 160
2,4, 6 Tri araophancl ND 31
2.4,5-Trichle =nol ND 31
2-Chlorcnaphthalens ND 31
2 Hitroaniline ND 63
Dimechylphthalate ND 31
Acenaphthylens ND 31
2,6-Dinitrotolusns ND 31
3-Hitrganiline HD 63
Az ne ND 31
2, 4-Dinfitrophensl ND 150
i-Hitrophenol D 53
Dibenzofuran ND 31
2,4-Dinitrocoluene ND 31
Diethylphthalars KD 11
Fluorene KD 31
1-Chlorophenyl -phenylather ND 31
4-Nitroaniline D 63
4.5-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 180
¥-Nitrosodiphenylamine WD 31
h;obenzege ND 31
4 -Bromophenyl -phenylether ND 31
Hexachloruhzﬁzgﬁe Y ND a1
Pentachlorophenol MD 53
Phenanthrena WD 31
Anthracene ND 31
Di-p-butylphthalate WD 31
..U.’-P_lr.na.:_g_a_nu HD 31

* =

Value outgide of QC limits; see naxrative
gE= got Detected
= Reporting Limit
gofg

Page 134




2,4.6-Trib henol 25 23-12¢8
Wic robennens- &7 37-120
Z-Flunrnhiglhunyl i1 » 35-1320

wl-cd14 [ 20-123

b FE ocation: Santanna
Client: RMT, Inc. Prep: EPA 35200
o 2 2l EPA B270C
ie B = atchi :
Lab ID: 1693194 -005 Sampled: 12/12/03
Matrix: "l?ll.‘ Receiv:g: 12,}11503
Units: L Prepared: 12/15/03
Fag: ;?SM miugd: 13/13/03
n-ul:yibanzirlphhhallte ND 31
3,3 -Dichlorobenzidine HD 63
Benzola)anthracensa ND a1
Chrysens ND 31
bis{2-BC hI lhexyl)phthalate ND 31
Di-n-octyiphthalate NL: 31
Benzoi{b) Eluoranthens HD 31
Benzoik) fluoranthens ND 31
Benzca{a) pyrene ND 31
Indenco(l, 2, 3-cd)pyrene NE> 31 S—
Dibenz (a, h} anthracens ¥D 21 o
B ijpe HD 31 ;

*= Value outgide of QU limits; see narrative
ﬁ' %Tot Deiecl:ed

= Report Limitk
Page 5 ofna
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Custts & Tompkins, Lid

Lab #: 169354 Location: Bantanna
Client: RMT, Inc. Prap: EPA 3%20C
Projecti: STANDARD Rnalysis: EBAR 8270C
Tyvpe: BLANE Diln Pae: 1.000

1ab ID: QCI35222 Batoh$ : 86352
Matrix: Water Brepared: 12/15/03
Unite: ug/L analyzed: 12/16/03

ND

Fhenol ND i0
‘bie{Z-Chloroethyl)sther ND 10
2-Chleorophenol ND 10

1, 3-Dichlocrobenzens ND 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzens ND 1D

Benzyl alcchol HD 1D

1, 2-Dichlorobenzans £ 1) 10
2-Methylphencl D 10
bis{2-Chloroisopropyl}) ether XD 10
4-Methylphenol 2l 10 )
H-Hitrosc-dl-n-propylamine ND io o
Hexachicromthana RD ip -
Witrcbhenzena D 10

Isophcrone ND 10
2-Nitrophenol WD 20
2,4-Dimethylpbenal ND 10

Benzoic acid MD 80

bis {2~Chloroethoxymethane b iv) 10

2, 4-Dicblorophennl ND 10
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzens D 10
Naphthalene ND 10
4-Chloreaniline ND 10
Hexachlorobutadiene WD 10
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol HD 10
2-Mathylnaphthalene ND 10
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene KD 5%
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 10
2,4,5-Trichlozrophenol ND 10 5
2-Chlorenaphthalene ND 10
2-Hitroaniline D 20
Dimethylphthalate ND 10
Acenaphthylene WD in

2, 6-Dinitrotvoluene WD 10
3-Nitreaniline ND 20
Aresnaphthene ND 10
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 50
4-Nitrophenol ND 20

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2 11.0




..
Bantanna

M #: 169354 Location:
Client: EMT, Inc. Prep: EEA 3520C
Projectd: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8270C
Type: BLRANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: Q235222 Batchi: 84952
MNatrix: Water Brapared: 12/15/03%
Unite: ug/L Analyzed: 12/18/03

Dibenzofuran ND 14

2,4-Dinitrorsluene ND 10

Diethylphthalate WD 10

Fluorene ND 10

4-Chlerophenyl-phenylether ND 1iG

4-Nitroaniline ND 20

4, 6-Dinitro-2-wethylphenal ND 50

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 10

Azobenzene ND 10

4 -Bromophenyl-phenylether KD n

Hexachlorobenzene ND ip

Fentachlorophencl WD 20

Phenanthrene ND 1o

Anthracene N[ 10

Di-n-pbutylphthalate D 10

Fluoranthene D 10 e
Pyrene ND 1o ey
Putylbenzylphthalate ND 140 i
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidire ND 20

Benzo(a)anthracene ND 10

Chrysene ND 1D

bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 10

Di-n-octylphthalate ND 10

Benzo{b) flucranthena ND 10

Benzo (k) fluoranthens HD 10

Benzo (a) pyrene HD 19

Indencil, 2, 3-cd)pyrena ND 10

Dibenz ia, h) anthracens ND 10

Eenzo(g.h,i)perylene HD 10

. = LS
2-Fluorophenol
Phenol -ds

2.4, 6-Tribromophencl 88 23-126 -
Nitrobenzene-ds B3 37-120
2-Fluorobiphenyl o5 3s-1z20
Texphenvi-dil4 77 20-129

ND= Hot Detecrad
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2




Curtis & Tomnpking. Lig.

et

- LA SHTdE e
client: EMT, Inc Prep: EPA 35200
1 T Aéﬂ%ﬁﬁia: PA BZT700

nitar . a}fr nl & éd lszgfua

Units: T H
c 1.000 an;E;;!d= 12/18/03
Typa: ES Lab ID: Qr235223

& u 5

2-Cnlorepheancl 100.90 75.82 76

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 50.00 20.18 60 40-120

N-Hitroso-di-n- lamine 50.90 31.22 62 43-120Q

1, 2,4-Trichlorobanzene £0.00 32.89 85 42-120

4-Chlore-3-mathylphenol 104.0 70.20 70 46-3120

Acenaphthene 50,00 38.21 7e 43-3120

4-Nitrophenol 100.0 69.79 70 33-137

2,4 -Dinitrotoluene 50,00 35.51 71 45-3120 _—

Pentachloreophencl 100.0 72.12 72 32-122
J2 27-120

Phensl-d 76 25-120

2,4,6-Tribra henol 76 23-128

NHitrobenzens- 33 37-120

2-Fluorobiphemnyl B3 A5-120

 Iegphany]-cild 4 20-1293

ool

Pentachloropheanal
LR¥xene

2-Chls hanol 100
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene 50
N-Nitroaso-di-n-propylamine 50
1,2, 4-Trichlorohanzane 50.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 100.
Acenaphthene 50.
4-Nitrophenol 140,
2,4-DMnitrotolusne 5Q.

100

QC235224
TS ; B LA Ekiric i T
8%.79 90 &4-120 17 30
36.13 72 40-129 18 2%
38.26 77 £3-120 20 2%
37.34 75 42-120 13 23
85.52 86 45-120 20 3%
44 .29 89 43-120 15 29
84.47 84 33-137 1% 29,
43.72 87 45-120 21 287
B3.32 83 32-122 14 29
42,14 8¢  27-332Q 15 23 |

EPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of

T

1%.0




Lao ¥: 3

Client : RMT, Inc. EPA 355D
rojectd:

ia 1 L 54
Labh ID: 169394-001 124"11/03
Matxilx: Soil 12/11/02
Unite: uglkg 12/15/03
Hagie: a8 recelived iz/18/03

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Diln Fac: 20,00

methylamine ND [i]
Phenol RD &,700
bis(i-Chloroethyl) ether ND 5,700
2-Chlo henol KD 6,700
1, 3-Dichlorobenzens KD 6,700
1,4%-Dichleorobanzans NG &,700
Benzyl alcohol ND 6,700
1,2-Dichlorobanzena KD 6,700
E-HMethy lﬂilbﬂnal wD 6,700
bip(l-Chleroiaopropyl) ether ND 6,700
4-Methylphenol Kp 6,700
¥-Nitroeo-di-n-propylamine RD &, 700
Hexachlorpethane ND 6,700
Nitrobenzens ND &,700
luﬁ‘lﬂ.ﬂrm WD 6,700
2-Nitrophenol ND 13, oac
2, 4-Timechylphenol ND 6,700
Benzoic acld ND 33,008
binm(2-Chloroath ) methans ND 6,700
2,4-Dichlo, I ND 6,700
1,2,4-Trichlorobanzens ND &,700
waphthalene ND 1,300 <]
4-Chlorcaniline WD 6,700 A
Hexachlorobutadiens i3] 8, 700 el
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 6,700
2 vnathirlnaph Bne MB 1,300
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene o 33,600
%. : r E-E!}:‘ﬂlamphenn}. ND §,700
+4,.5-Tric thfhm ND 6,760
2-Chlor thalans NB E.TGg
.| 2-Nitroaniling ND 13,0060
Dimeth hthalate ND 6,700
Reenaphthylens WD 1,300
2,6-Dipitrotolusns MD 6,700
I-Nitroaniline WD 13,8600
Acena;j::hthene WD 1,300
2, 4-Rinitrophenol HD 33,000
4-Nitrophenol | 1ya] 13,000
Dibenzofuran HD 6,700
2,4-Dinitrotoluens D 6,700
Diethylphthalate ND &,.700
Fluorene ND 1,300
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether KD 6,700
4-Nitroaniline WD 13,000
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphencl ND 33,000
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 6,700
Azobenzene ND &, 700
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether ND &6, 700
Hexachlorobenzens jitin] 6,700
Pentachlorophencl WD 13,000
Phenanthrens 1,500 1,300
Anthracens HD 1 : 300
e 1 h e KD &£,.700

D= Diluted Gur
ND= Not Datected
RL= Regorl‘.'in Limit
Page 1 of o




Curtls & Tompking, Ligh - .

& I
RMT, Inc. : 3550
STANDARD An Bilm: P, 270C
- atch¥:
165394-001 Sampled: 12/11/03
Soil Racaived: 12711703
w/Kg Pregared: 12/15/03
as received Analyzed: 12/19/03
20.00
Y [T T T s

SR

Byrene ND

putylbenzylphthalate HD

3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ND

Benzo(a} anthracens ND

Chrysene ND

bia {2 -Eth{lhexyl) phthalate ND &, 700

Di-n-octylphthalate ND B, 700

Banxza (b} Fluoranthens ND 1,300

Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 1,300 o
Banzo (a)pyranes . ND 1,300 ;
‘Indeno{l,2,3-cd) pyrens ND 1,300 ;
Libenz {a, b) anthracens ND 1,300 -
| Benzola, fi, ilperviens _ND 1,300

DO= Diluted Out
ND= Wot Detected

RL= : P
Paggegotétfng Limit 3.9




BPA 3550

Curtls & Tormpkira, Ltd

Undtas ug/Kg

FPhenol

bis (2-Chlorcethyl)ethar
2-Chlorophenal
1,3-Dichlocrobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzane
Benzyl alcchol

1, 2-Dichlorobenzens
2-Metly

1-Methylphenol
H-NHitrogo-di-n-propylamine
Hexachloroethane
Nitrobenzans
Isophorone
2-Nieropheanol
2,4-Dimeth{lphcnol
Bengzole acid
bis(2-Chloroeth )methane
2,4-Dichlerophenc
1,2,4-Frichlorcbenzene
Haphthalene
4-Chlorcanil ine
Hemacolorocbutadiens
4-Chloro-3-methylphensl
2-Methyloaphthalens
Hexa ol 5] lopentadiens
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4,5-Trichlex mnol
2-Chlor hrthalens
2-Witroaniline
Dimethylphthalate
Acsnaphthylene
2.6-Dinitrotolusns
J-Hitroaniline
‘Acenaphthane
2,4-Dinitrophenol
4-Nitrophenol
Dibenzofuran
2{4-Dinitrotoluena
Digthylphthalate
Fluorene
1 -Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Witroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphencl
N-Nitroscdiphenylamine
Azobenzene
4-Bromophenyl -phenylethex
Eexachlorchenzene
Pentach}crophencl
Pheranthrene

thracenes
Di-n-butylphthalate
Fluoranthens

®

Analvaim: EPA E270C
Filn Fac: 1.000
Batchi: B6945
Prepared: 12/15/02
Analyzed: 12/16/03

glfhenol
bisg {2-Chloroisopropyl) ether

(658555583595 555 983 8455 555655555555555595 55555059 958554

%= t;g:ﬂgtettcdm‘__
-
Page E r.::tj'nﬂ b
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Curtis & Tompiking. Lic

an: - il

ab #: : [ a AOnE
Cliank: RMT, Ing. Prep: EFR 3550
1=, ST, 183 70C
: gﬂfn ill.'.i ?553
tab ID: QC2352086 Batchi: BG694S
Matrix: Bail Prepared: 12/15/03
Unita: ugf Kg Analyzac: 12716703

PR s o Lo L, L

5 3¥—Diﬂh{crnntidim

ND
Benzola) anthracene ND 67
Ch. ene ND €7
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 330
Di-n-octylphthalate WD 330
Benze (b) Llucranthene ND 67
Benzo (k) flugranthens popel &7
Benzec (a)pyrene ND &7
Indeno (1, 2, 3-cd) pyrens HD 4]
Dibenz (&, hlanthracene ND 57
| Bengota. b, iiperviens KD £7
2,4, 6-Tribromophenol 80 30-120
Hitrobanzane-d5 49 27-120
2-Flucrobiphenyl 94 33-121
| Tgzphenvl-dld 10 20-135

§E= got Detected
= Greing Limit
Pageeg of g 16.0




Curiz & Tornpkins, Lid,

Lab #: 159304 Location: Santanna
Clisnt: EMT, Inc. Brep: EPA 3550
Projectlt STANDRRD Analyeis: BPA J270C
TYDe: LCs Diln Pac: 1.000

Labh ID: QC235207 Batché: B654S
Matrix: 8oil Prepared: 12715703
Units: ug /Eg Analyzed: 12/16/03
Bagim: as received

34-121

2-Chlorophenol 3,37 2,749 B2 37-120

1, 4-bichlorobenzens 1,573 1,465 1) 36-120
N-Mitrpso-di-n-propylamina 1,673 1,395 B3 33-120

1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzena 1,673 1,379 B2 36-120
4-Chloxe-3-methylphencl 3,347 2,588 77 38-124
Acapaphthene L, 8673 1,424 85 38-120
4-Wiltrophensl 3,347 3,488 103 19-140
2,4-Dinikroktoluene 1,673 1,253 77 35-120
Pentachlorephenol 3,347 2,352 70 19-122

Prrmna 1,673 1,151 69 33-120

2 -Fluorophenol B2 28-120

Phencl-d4s 78 26-120

2,4,.6-Tribromophencl 94 30-120 T\
Nitrobenzenas-as 84 27-120 i
2 -Fluorobiphenyl 5 33-1n LAt
Terphanyl-Jd14 65 20-125 .

Page 1 of 1 -




Santanns
' BPA 3550
gig: C

1593?2 ﬂ!a Samplea' 12/10/03

Boil Raceived: 12/711/02
e/ Ky Eared 12/15/03
ag received Analyzed: 12/16/03
1.000

Type: M5 Lab ID: QC235208

R RS R PR T TV A SRS SRR

W-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine <20.00
1,2,4-Trichlo ez ene <22.00
4-Chloro-3-methylphencl «35.00
Acenapbthene <14 .00
4-Nitrophenol <36.00
2,4-Dinitrotoluene <22.00
Pentachlorophensl <4'7.00

£11.00

ST VR o Y] AT BN, e BT W43 IVATTRTT
R B gt o el

28-130

» 26-124Q

2,4,6-Tri wm;enal 75 30-120
Mitrcbenzene-ds 69 27-120
2-Fluorobiphenyl 77 33-121
L Iesphenyv]-dld 52 20-125

QCa3sang

2 -Chlorophenol

1, 4-Dichlorchbanzens 81 24-120 158 15
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine i) 25-121 16 35
1,2,4- Tr1chloroganzene 78 27-3120 1A as
i chloro- 3-methylphencl 72 29-122 15 ag
Acenaphthene g a0-126 185 a5
4- Nltrophanol 2% 331-243 18 41
2,4-Dinitrotolusns 71 18-120 15 45
Ptntal:hlnmpheml 52 21-122 12 39
Eypens 62 31-142 186 43

guenol-dﬁ

4, € -Tribromophencl

Hi trobenzene d5
2-Flucrobiphenyl

| 1l-di4

BEPD= Relative Percent Diffsrsnce
Page 1 of 1 in. 8




lﬂcaii;n:

EBantanna

Curtis & Tornpkins, Liak

Lab #: 163394
Client: BMY, Inc. Prep: METHCD
Projectil: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 6010B
Rnalyte: Lead Sampled: 12/11/03
Matrix: Filtrate Received: azl1L/0a
Unita: wg/L Prepared: 12/17/%3
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 12/17/03
Batchil: BESDE
D-1GW SAMPLE 159354-005 4.2 3.0
D=2 SAMPLE 169394-006 HD 2.0
D-4GW SAMPLE 169354-D07 HD 3.0
BLANE QCI35359 HD 3.0

NE= Mot Detected
Rl= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




anna

Location:
Client Prap: METHOD -
Projectl: Analysig: ERA E010B
Analyte=: Batchh: BERSE
Matrix: Filtrate Prepared: 12/17/03
fnita: ug/L Analyzed: L12/17/03
Diln Fac: 1.00¢

0C235400
QC235401

“106.0

UMK

116.0

R¥D= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1




Santanna

Curits & Tornpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 163394 Location:

Cliant: RMT, Inc. Prep: METHCD
Project#: STANDARD Analysils: EPA 60108
Analyte: Lead Barchi: 869595
Fleld ID: ZZRLEGEIIT Bampled: 12/10/03
ME8S Lab ID: 16%370-002 Recaived: 12/11/03
Matrix: Piltrate Prepared: 1z2/17/03
Untts: ug,/L Analyzed: 1z/17/03
Diln Pac: 1.000

33-145

QC235402
M8D EE!JSIQE 100.0 30.10 B8 33-145 9 LE]
RPDe Relative Pervent Difference
Page 1 of 1 3.0




“Lab 169394 Location: Bantanna

Client: RMT, Inc. Prep: EPA 3050
Praoject#: STANDRARD Analyaia: EFA 60108
Analyte: Lead Batohp: 86994
Matrix: Soil Samplad: 12/11/03
Unite: mg/Kg Received: 12711703
Bagiss as received Prepared: 12/16/03
Piln Fac: 1.000 V. Analyzed: 12/17/03

SAMPLE 159354-001

D-25 SAMPLE 1459354-002 120

b=-38 SAMPLE 1693594-003 :]:]

D-48 SAMPLE 169394-004 BO
BLANK QC235387 KD

ND= Mot Detected
Rb» Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 8.0




169354 ' ma-tiu Santanna

Client: RMI, Ine. Prep: EPAp 3050
Projecti: STANDARD Analymim: EPA €010
Analyte: Lead Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Boil Batch#: BE594
Unita: g/ Ky Prepared: 12/16/03
Baais: as received Analygzed: 12/17/03

QC235388 100.0 9800 B 71-140
BSD  QC235389 100.0 92 &0 a3 71-120 2 20

EPD= Relative Percemt Differeoce
Page 1 of 1 5.0




c Curtis & Tornpkine, Ud

1ab # 159394 Logation: Santanna
Client: RMT, Inc. Prep: EPA 2050
Projectd: STANDARD Analysis: BEFA 60108
Analyte: Laad Diln Faci 1.000
Pleld ID: ZZZ22DBEEL Batoh#¥: 36994
M55 Lab ID: 169369-003 Sampled: 1z/n8/03
Matrix: Boil Received: 12/11/03
Unite: ma/ Ry Prepared: 12/16/03
Basig: as received Analyzed: 12/17/03
oC235380 : B3
HED Q235351 100.0 86 .50 BS 23-137T 3 440

RPl= Relative Pervent Difference
Page 1 of 1 8.9
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